

CITY OF MIAMI

THIRTY-SECOND EXTENSION OF STATE OF LOCAL EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Florida Governor Ron DeSantis in accordance with Article IV Section (1)(a) of the Florida Constitution and Chapter 252, Florida Statutes, promulgated Emergency Order 20-52 to declare a state of emergency in the State of Florida in response to Novel Coronavirus ("COVID-19"); and

WHEREAS, Florida Governor Ron DeSantis, in accordance with Article IV, Section 1(a) of the Florida Constitution and Chapter 252, Florida Statutes, promulgated Executive Orders 20-114, 20-166, and 20-213 to extend Executive Order 20-52 for additional sixty (60) day periods; and

WHEREAS, on March 12, 2020, City of Miami Mayor Francis X. Suarez declared a State of Local Emergency in response to COVID-19 in and for the City of Miami, Florida; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 252.38(3)(a), Florida Statutes, the duration of each state of emergency declared locally is limited to 7 days and may be extended, as necessary, in 7-day increments; and

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2020, March 24, 2020, March 31, 2020, April 7, 2020, and April 14, 2020, April 21, 2020, April 28, 2020, May 5, 2020, May 12, 2020, May 19, 2020, May 26, 2020, June 2, 2020, June 9, 2020, June 16,2020, June 23, 2020, June 30, 2020, July 7, 2020, July 14, 2020, July 21, 2020, July 28, 2020, August 4, 2020, August 11, 2020, August 18, 2020, August 25, 2020, September 1, 2020, September 8, 2020, September 15, 2020, September 22, 2020, September 29, 2020, October 6, 2020, and

October 13, 2020, City of Miami Mayor Francis X. Suarez declared extensions to the State of Local Emergency in response to COVID-19 in and for the City of Miami, Florida; and

WHEREAS, despite previous emergency measures the effects of COVID-19 continue to require extraordinary and immediate actions by the City of Miami in order to protect the public health, safety, and welfare; and

NOW THEREFORE, as **Mayor** of the City of Miami and pursuant to the authority vested in the Office of the Mayor by virtue of Section 4(g)(3), of the City Charter, and pursuant to Home Rule Powers under Article VIII, Section 2(b) of the Florida Constitution, Section 166.021, Florida Statutes, and Sections 252.31 - 252.60, Florida Statutes, I hereby declare an extension to the State of Local Emergency. This Thirty-second Extension of State of Local Emergency includes all of the City of Miami.

Pursuant to this Declaration, the City Manager is hereby ordered to take whatever prudent actions are necessary to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the community.

Signed:

Francis X. Suarez,

Mayor of the City of Miami

Date:

Time: 2

Attest:

Todd Hannon, City Clerk

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Freming Course J, HEREBY CERTIFY that the attached and foregoing THIRTY-SECOND EXTENSION OF STATE OF LOCAL EMERGENCY was filed with the City Clerk of the City of Miami, Florida on the 20th day of October, 2020.

(Signature of person filing with City Clerk)